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IstorIe medIeval~

TATARS AND SERBS AT THE END OF THE 
THIRTEENTH CENTURY

ALEKSANDAR UZELAC *

A b s t r a c t

The last decades of the Thirteenth century in the South East Europe and Lower Danube basin 
were marked by the rise of Mongol prince Nogai, “maker of the khans”. At the height of his power, 
his influence extended south of Danube, as far to the west as Medieval Serbia. The main topic 
of this article is an analysis of Serb-Tatar political and military relations, and their assessment, 
in the context of Nogai’s expansion in the Balkans and foreign policy of King Stephen Uroš II 
Milutin (1282-1321).

Keywords: Tatars, Serbs, Nogai, Stephen Uroš II Milutin,
Stephen Dragutin, XIII-XIV Century, Lower Danube, Braničevo

Nogai (c. 1240-1299) is perhaps the most 
enigmatic and controversial figure in the history 
of the Golden Horde1. He officially declared 
himself a Muslim, but his two chief wives were 
an orthodox Byzantine princess and a Mongol 
lady converted to Roman Catholicism; he was 
“maker of the khans” but never sat on the throne 
of Sarai himself; he was recognized as an em-
peror (tsar) among the Eastern and Southern 
Slavs even before he eventually became de facto, 
and de jure independent ruler; finally, he fought 
against the neighboring Christian states – Bul-
garia, Byzantium, Hungary and Poland, but his 
ultimate downfall came as a result of clash with 
his cousin Tokhta, whom he put on the throne 
of Sarai in 1291. 

From an establishment in the Lower Danube 
region, in the late 1260s – early 1270s 2,  until 
his death in 1299, Nogai’s shadow hung over the 

medieval Balkans, covering Bulgarian empire, 
Serbia, and heavily influencing Byzantine fo-
reign policy. It is a fact that Serb-Tatar relations 
of the time are scarcely documented. Even the 
main source, Vita of Serbian king Stephen Uroš 
II Milutin (1282-1321), written by Archbishop 
Danilo II around 1324, provides only their 
partial and biased image, from one-sided point 
of view3. However, his report, compared with 
other sources, provides enough material to 
outline these relations, as well as their critical 
assessment.

Prelude: Byzantine-Tatar attack 
on Serbia

First decade of Nogai’s rule in the Lower 
Danube was characterized with an establish-
ment of diplomatic relations with Mamluk 

* Institute of History, Belgrade.
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Sultans in Egypt and a political alliance with 
Byzantium. Around 1273, Nogai took as his wife 
Euphrosyne, illegitimate daughter of emperor 
Michael VIII Paleologus (1258-1282)4. The 
alliance was beneficial, as Nogai intervened, 
on behalf of Byzantium, in Bulgaria torn apart 
by war during the so-called uprising of Ivaylo 
(1277-1280)5. Relations between Michael VIII 
and Nogai were at their peak, and Byzantium 
could rely on Mongol power in order to cope 
with Thessaly and Serbia, two Balkan allies of 
Charles of Anjou, pretender to the imperial 
throne in Constantinople6. 

Although Michael’s skillful diplomacy 
thwarted Charles’ plans, his Balkan allies re-
mained a threat on the Western and Northern 
borders. In the fall of 1282 Stephen Uroš II 
Milutin replaced his older brother Stephen 
Dragutin on the Serbian throne. The change of 
government was marked with more aggressive 
posture of Serbs towards their southern nei-
ghbor; before the end of 1282, Serbian forces 
occupied northern Macedonia, including the 
city of Skopje7.  In the meantime, Thessaly, 
which traditionally contested legitimacy and 
authority of Paleologus dynasty, was perceived 
as more dangerous opponent on the Byzantine 
side. Michael VIII therefore sought the help of 
his son-in-law – Nogai, in order to use the Tatar 
forces to crush sebastocrator John Angel and 
“exterminate him and the flower of Thessalian 
nobility”. Nogai promptly answered by sending 
his 4000 cavalrymen in Thrace. In October 1282, 
after he greeted his Tatar auxiliaries, and before 
the campaign even begun, Michael VIII died8. 

His son Andronicus II (1282-1328), who 
took the reigns of power on his deathbed, did 
not see in the Tartars the desirable support. 
He decided to postpone campaign against 
Thessaly, and since he was not able to dispatch 
Nogai’s men empty handed, he ordered them 
to go against Serbs, “to weaken them and then 
to return with plunder over the Danube”, as 
Byzantine historian Nicephoros Gregoras re-
ports9. The plan went into effect; Tatar troops, 
strengthened with Byzantine auxiliaries, were 
placed under the command of the famous im-

perial general Michael Tarchaneiotes Glabas10. 
At the beginning of 1283, joint forces penetrated 
deep into the Serbian territory, to the cities of 
Prizren and Lipljan. Not far from Prizren, one 
Tatar detachment separated from the main 
body of the army, but suffered a crushing defeat 
in an attempt to cross the swollen river Drim. 
Their commander, whom Danilo mentions as 
Чрноглав (“Black-head”), was captured and 
beheaded11. We can only guess what happened 
with the rest of the Tatars; it is possible that 
they managed to return to the lands across the 
Danube, as Gregoras laconically notes that the 
plans of Andronicus were achieved as planned12. 
At any rate, the military operation of limited 
scope, conceived by Byzantine emperor, could 
not prevent further Serbian attacks. In the fall 
of 1283, Milutin, supported by his brother Dra-
gutin, launched a new offensive and the Serbian 
army penetrated as far as the shores of Aegean 
Sea and the city of Kavala13.

Serbian encroachment into
 the Danube region

In the summer of 1284, on return from the 
Greek campaign, Milutin visited Bulgarian ca-
pital Veliko Tarnovo, and married four year old 
daughter of emperor George I Terter14. This alli-
ance might have been at least partly motivated 
by the desire of the Balkan Slavs to consolidate 
their borders from Nogai’s pressure15. However, 
it is certain that at the moment, Milutin was still 
preoccupied with the war against Byzantium. 
Details of the Serbian – Bulgarian treaty are not 
known, but it was beyond doubt a political and 
military alliance; in the autumn of 1284, while 
leading his third campaign, aimed at establi-
shing Serbian control in Western Macedonia, 
Milutin had Bulgarian troops at his disposal16. 
Evidently, George I Terter, faced with the Byzantine 
hostility, Tatar pressure and local separatist 
tendencies in the country, wanted to establish 
firm relations with the Serbian king, in order to 
avoid political isolation. 

In the meantime, after the death of Juchid 
khan Mengke-Temur17, and his Byzantine 
father-in-law, Nogai’s alliance with Byzantium 
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effectively ended, and he adopted a more ex-
pansionist policy in the region. His first target 
was Hungary. In 1284-1285, he launched attack 
over Carpathians together with his cousin Tu-
labuga. Despite the fact that „Second Mongol 
invasion“ didn’t achieve any lasting success due 
to the climate, epidemics and stiff resistance, 
Nogai was strong enough to turn his attention 
to the Balkans immediately. Before the end of 
1285, one Tatar army entered Bulgaria. George 
I Terter was forced to accept Nogai’s suzerainty, 
to send his son Theodore Svetoslav to Nogai’s 
ordu and to give his second daughter to Cha-
ka, son of Nogai. Ten thousand Tatars then 
encroached from Bulgaria into Thrace. They 
were defeated by a local strategos of Mesem-
vria, but Andronicus II had to take a series of 
measures to strengthen border defenses. He 
ordered the transfer of population from villa-
ges to fortified places and the removal of the 
numerous groups Vlachs who lived between 
Vizya and Constantinople to the coast of Asia 
Minor, fearing that they may join the nomadic 
invaders in the future18. New political relations 
between Nogai and Bulgaria are illustrated by 
findings of coins, with images of the crescent, 
star and human bust, rightly interpreted as the 
symbols of supreme Tatar power19. Moreover, 
vivid picture of chaos that shook  Bulgaria at the 
time due to frequent Tatar attacks provides an 
inscription found in the fortress of Shumen: “I 
George, glancing up and down, said: Lord, for 
Thy name’s sake, deliver us from the invasion of 
Tatars”20. After securing his dominant position 
in Bulgaria, Nogai turned elsewhere. In 1287 he 
put Tulabuga on the throne of Sarai, and next 
winter they undertook an expedition against 
Poland. In the meantime, an important set of 
events took place, which reshaped the political 
map of the Danube region and ultimately led to 
the clash between Serbs and Tatars. 

Decade and a half back, in 1272, Hungary 
established its control over former northwestern 
provinces of the Bulgarian empire, the regions 
of Braničevo and Kučevo, on the right and left 
bank of the Great Morava River respectively21. 
However, Hungarian banate of Boronch-Ku-

chou proved to be short-lived. After 1273, two 
half-brothers, Dorman (Дърман) and Kudelin, 
Bulgarian aristocrats of Cuman origin, took 
over the control of these regions22. They enjoyed 
support of Šišman, prince of Vidin, who was 
independent from the Empire of Tarnovo, but 
under the patronage of Nogai.23  Hungary didn’t 
give up the claims over its former banate, which 
led to a bitter conflict with lords of Braničevo. 
Dorman and Kudelin repeatedly raided Hunga-
rian banate of Macho (which included modern 
region of Mačva on the right bank of Lower 
Sava River, but also area stretching southwest 
of Belgrade)24. Furthermore, few Hungarian 
attacks on their lands are also recorded. The 
most serious of these occurred in 1284, under 
the command of magister George Sovari. Des-
pite the fact that King Ladislaus IV issued the 
diploma to his commander, in gratitude for his 
successes against “Dorman and Bulgarians”, it 
seems that lords of Braničevo, probably with 
Šišman’s support, successfully repelled Hunga-
rian forces25.  After the Mongol invasion in 1285, 
Hungarian central government was too weak to 
continue the efforts to submit rebels; therefore, 
the task fell on the shoulders of their immediate 
neighbor – Serbian king Dragutin. 

Following his abdication in the fall of 1282, 
Dragutin retained the title of the king and Ser-
bian lands north of Western Morava River. As a 
brother-in-law of king Ladislaus IV (1272-1290), 
in the second half of 1284 he received banate of 
Macho, with the city of Belgrade, and the regions 
of Usora and Soli in the northeastern parts of 
modern Bosnia26. This way a separate state was 
formed, headed by the Serbian king, but under 
the supreme authority of Hungary, which has 
maintained close relations with its northern and 
southern neighbors. There is no information in 
the sources regarding Dragutin’s participation 
in the Hungarian attack on Braničevo, but it 
is more than a mere possibility. Quite striking 
is the fact that Dragutin fought together with 
Milutin against Byzantium in 1282 and 1283, 
but not in the third campaign in the fall of 1284, 
and his absence might be explained by his par-
ticipation in Sovari’s campaign. 
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The conflict between Dorman and Kudelin 
on one side, and Dragutin on the other, esca-
lated in the following years. Danilo notes that 
since Dragutin had received Mačva, “not much 
time has passed” when he decided to attack 
lords of Braničevo. His attempt was no more 
successful than Sovari’s in 1284 and “since this 
country [Braničevo] was very fortified, he could 
not do them any harm, or drive them out from 
their lands, so he returned to his state”. Shortly 
after, with the help of Tatar and Cuman mer-
cenaries from the left bank of the Danube, who 
“were paid in gold”, Dorman and Kudelin have 
taken an incursion into Dragutin’s lands and 
conquered “many parts of his country”. In fact, 
Dragutin was forced to flee from his lands, or 
as Danilo reports: “King Stephen [Dragutin], 
seeing himself in such misery and unable to do 
anything else went to his lovely brother king 
Stephen Uroš [Milutin]”27. The scale of the ope-
rations and force the lords of Braničevo had at 
their disposal is further illustrated by the fact 
that Cumans under their command sacked the 
old ecclesiastical seat of Serbian archbishopric 
– Monastery of Žiča, situated at the territory 
of Milutin, near the confluence of Ibar river 
and Western Morava28.  As Dragutin supported 
him during the war against Byzantium, Milutin 
was probably obliged to return the help to his 

brother during his attack on Braničevo and now 
he was involved in Dragutin’s conflict against 
Dorman and Kudelin.

During these events Milutin made another 
political move. Around 1290 he married Hunga-
rian princess Elizabeth, sister of king Ladislaus 
IV, whose other sister Catherine (Katalin) was 
already married to Dragutin29. The new marria-
ge certainly reflects current political affiliations, 
strikingly visible in all Milutin’s marriage enter-
prises, first with a Thessalian princess before 
1282, then with the daughter of the Bulgarian 
emperor in 1284, and finally with the Byzantine 
princess Simonis in 1299. As Milutin’s priorities 
shifted, so his alliance with Bulgarian emperor 
served him no more. The conflict with Byzan-
tium entered a new, calmer phase, and in the 
sources there are no recordings of any operation 
on a great scale after 1284. Focused now on the 
imminent threat on his northeastern borders, 
and possibly via intermediation of his brother, 
Milutin came in closer contact with Hungary. 
Still, it seems the relations between the two Balkan 
courts remained relatively cordial. During 1291, 
at the time when Serbian military power was 
engaged in the fight against lords of separatist 
regions of Bulgarian empire, Braničevo and 
Vidin, Queen Helen, mother of Milutin and 
Dragutin, was in correspondence with George 

Victory of King Milutin over the 
Tatars, Lithograph of Anastas 

Jovanović (1852)
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Terter and she even intended to visit Tarnovo30. 
It is unknown whether her visit ever happened, 
as George Terter was soon forced to abandon 
the throne, under the Tatar pressure.   

Dorman and Kudelin managed to defeat 
Dragutin and to conquer Mačva, but they were 
not able to endure the long struggle against 
three allied opponents – Hungary and two 
Serbian kings. Tatar detachment in their service 
was defeated when Hungarian army crossed 
Sava River and entered Mačva, during the 
winter of 1291/1292.31 Not long after, probably 
before the end of the 1292, Milutin and Dragutin 
gathered their forces and conquered possessions 
of Dorman and Kudelin, who were forced to flee 
across the Danube32. Region of Braničevo, as 
well as neighboring Kučevo, was ceded to Dra-
gutin, which was in accordance with Hungarian 
territorial claims over these territories. As for 
Milutin, he did not make any territorial gains; 
in fact, his attitude reveals that his temporary 
interests lied mainly in keeping northeastern 
borders of his state safe and secure. 

Nevertheless, his military support was cru-
cial in the defeat of Dorman and Kudelin, and 
now he became the main target of their ally 
Šišman. Nomads from the left bank of Danube 
seem to be the main force the prince of Vidin 
had at his disposal; according to Danilo: “he 
gathered thrice-cursed Tatar heretics and his 
own soldiers”33. His army penetrated to the 
very center of the Serbian lands, but suffered a 
heavy defeat at the place called Ždrelo in Rugova 
Gorge (near modern city Ipek or Peć). Serbian 
counter-attack ensued and, although Milutin 
fought without allies (at least Danilo does not 
mention them), it was crowned with success. 
Vidin was occupied and Šišman, like lords of 
Braničevo before him, had to flee across the Da-
nube. Ensuing negotiations between them led 
to the settlement, sealed with twofold marital 
bonds: first between Šišman and daughter of 
Serbian high official (župan) Dragoš, and in the 
following years, between Šišman’s son Michael 
and Milutin’s daughter Anne34. 

The lords of Braničevo and Vidin both 
relied on the Tatar forces and both, after the 

defeat, fled to the areas under the Tatar control. 
However, when Dorman and Kudelin recruited 
nomadic groups from the region of Oltenia, they 
had to win their support by “by paying them a 
lot of gold”; on the other hand, Tatar troops in 
Šišman’s army weren’t mercenaries. Principality 
of Vidin, geographically closer to Nogai’s pos-
sessions, was under the more powerful Mongol 
influence than its neighbors to the West. 

Serbia under the shadow of Nogai

According to Danilo, “those who first attack-
ed the state of this pious king [Milutin]”, which 
would, as we have seen, apply to the lords of 
Braničevo, instigated Nogai to intervene. But it 
seems Nogai at first favored the more indirect 
approach as his Tatars participated in Šišman’s 
attack on Serbia. Only after the crushing defeat 
of his protégé, Nogai finally decided to per-
sonally organize a campaign against Milutin. 
Danilo informs us how he “began preparations 
to strike with heathen forces on this pious 
[Milutin], wanting to seize his lands”. Warned 
of the upcoming danger, Milutin decided to 
undertake a brave, but calculated move; he sent 
his emissaries to Nogai to “say to him soft words 
of reason and wisdom in order to persuade him 
to return”. They found him “in the lands of his 
empire where he collected a great force”35, and 
surprisingly enough, managed to convince him 
to cancel the intended military action. Instead 
of the army, Nogai sent to Serbia his messengers 
and an agreement was made. Although Danilo 
does not mention how the Serbian emissaries 
placated Nogai, he indirectly provides impor-
tant details of conditions of the agreement 
between them. He notes that Milutin sent to 
Nogai “his lovely son Stephen, with the high 
nobles of Serbian lands, to serve him”36. 

By making the agreement with Nogai, 
Serbian king now made another turn in his 
foreign political orientation; after alliance 
with Bulgarian empire of Tarnovo, then with 
Hungary, he now succesfully approached his 
former formidable enemy. It was an act of ut-
most political wisdom, but not an easy decision. 
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Milutin evidently decided to officially recognize 
Nogai’s overlordship. Sending of his son and 
aristocracy as hostages, and possibly military 
support, was a usual practice in relations betwe-
en principalities of Rus’ and Mongols37, and also 
in Nogai’s relations with Bulgaria, as evidenced 
in the example of Theodore Svetoslav. Likewise, 
Milutin abandoned his recent conquests. Only 
in the context of this agreement, his leniency 
towards prince of Vidin, readiness to return him 
all his possessions and the marital bond between 
Šišman and daughter of high ranking Serbian 
official can be understood. Obviously, accord 
between Milutin and Šišman was related to the 
agreement between Serbian king and Nogai; it 
came simultaneously or as its consequence38. 
Maybe these new political circumstances also 
had some weight in Milutin’s decision to drive 
away his Hungarian wife, and maybe their se-
paration was a result of other factors, possibly 
pressure of the Serbian Orthodox Church. At 
any rate, in the church of St. Achillius in Arilje, 
situated on Dragutin’s territory, there is a fresco 

painted in 1296, portraying two Serbian kings 
– Dragutin and Milutin, but only the first one 
with a wife39. Evidently, Elizabeth was no longer 
Serbian queen at the time. Nonetheless, the 
results of Serbian spread into Danube region 
have not altogether disappeared. Regions of 
Braničevo and Kučevo remained under the rule 
of Dragutin. After the death of his brother in 
1316, Milutin managed to seize these lands and 
incorporate them into the Serbian state.40 

Settlement between the Serbian king and 
Nogai was just one manifestation of the Tatar 
expansionist policy in the region. In Bulgaria, 
an important political shift took place around 
1292 which tied the country even more firmly 
to the Tatar state on Lower Danube. Faced with 
an increased Tatar pressure, Milutin’s former 
ally George Terter was forced to leave country. 
He settled in the vicinity of Hadrianople, but 
Andronicus II, in fear of Nogai, was reluctant 
to give him official protection. According to the 
wishes and with the support of Nogai, throne 
of Tarnovo was taken by aristocrat Smilets, and 
Bulgaria was now serving as a base for future 
attacks on Byzantium41. This event definitely 
took place before the agreement between Milu-
tin and Nogai; it is highly unlikely that Mongol 
prince would decide to take campaign against 
Serbia before he secured Bulgaria. Furthermore, 
Milutin’s attitude could be explained by misfor-
tunes of his former ally. Simultaneously, it seems 
Tatar pressure led to the loss of Hungarian 
control over the fortress of Turnu-Severin and 
neighboring areas42. Both banks of the Danube 
and northern and middle Balkans were now 
firmly linked to the Nogai’s state. 

Agreement between Milutin and Nogai is 
approximately dated between 1292 and 129643. 

Hungarian-Tatar clashes in Mačva took place 
in the winter of 1291-1292, while the Serbian 
conquest of Braničevo followed shortly after, 
probably during 1292. Immediately after, 
Šišman’s campaign against Serbia and Milutin’s 
occupation of Vidin took place. Therefore, the 
agreement between Nogai and the Serbian ruler 
could not happen before 1293, but not long after 

Portraits of Milutin (on the left), 
Dragutin and Catherine in the Church of St. 

Achillius in Arilje, 1296



15 Revista de istorie militară 

this date, at most in 1294, as Danilo clearly states 
that prince Stephen stayed long time with No-
gai: “This his [Milutin’s] son spent a lot of time 
in the court of unlawful Tatar Emperor Nogai. 
No one told him to return to his fatherland, 
but good God, who cares for all of us, returned 
this young man unharmed to his parent. When, 
after his departure a little time has passed, the 
devil, not having to do any harm to that pious 
[Milutin], wanted to be cheered by their deaths, 
looking how they mutually devour themselves. 
He aroused murdering hatred in them; one of 
a powerful name among those Tatar peoples 
revolted with all his powers and came upon that 
wicked Emperor Nogai who himself boasted 
against the state of this pious king. There was a 
great war among them, and bloodshed; he killed 
him [Nogai] with his own weapon and took his 
throne. Since then, a dissension was among 
them [Tatars] and they begun to exterminate 
themselves”44.

Serbian Archbishop was obviously well 
acquainted with the war between Nogai and le-
gitimate khan Tokhta (“one of a powerful name 
among those Tatar peoples”), its outcome and 
the fact that sons of Nogai continued to resist 
Tokhta after their father’s death. He also claims 
that Stephen returned “a little time” before the 
war in the Black Sea steppes broke out45. Here, 
we are on solid ground; three Arab sources: 
Baybars al-Mansuri, al-Nuvayri and al-Makrizi 
unanimously claim that the war between Nogai 
and Tokhta begun in 697 AH (19 October 1297 
– 8 October 1298)46.  Nogai claimed victory in 
the first battle that took place on the banks of 
river Aksay, in the basin of Don; al-Makrizi 
adds that these news reached Egypt during the 
month of Jumada al-awwal, 697 AH (14 Feb. 
– 16 Mar, 1298). Since the news had to travel 
between the Black Sea coast and Egypt for at 
least a couple of months, it is certain that the 
battle took place near the end of the previous 
year47. Hence, Stephen, who left Nogai’s horde 
“a little time” before the conflict erupted, must 
have returned to Serbia as early as 1297. 

Although the date of Stephen’s return is 
now established, its circumstances are obscu-

red48. Stephen’s stay among the Tatars is brie-
fly mentioned in the Old Serbian Chronicles, 
written in the second half of the XIV century, 
but these texts draw information directly upon 
Danilo’s Vita of Milutin49. On the other hand, 
in Stephen’s donation to his foundation, the 
Monastery of Dečani in 1330, with autobiogra-
phical introduction, there is not a single word 
on his stay among Tatars, as well as in his later 
Vita, written by Gregory Tsamblak. Tatar episo-
de from the Stephen’s youth has been, possibly 
intentionally, forgotten in Serbian tradition.

Tatar factor and Serb-Byzantine 
rapprochement

The agreement between Milutin and No-
gai reflected on relations between Serbia and 
Byzantium. Nogai managed to place Serbia 
and Bulgaria in the dependent position, but 
his relations with Byzantium remained hostile. 
Enmity against Constantinople mutually con-
nected the Serbian ruler and Nogai. George 
Pachymeres mentions that Andronicus II was 
pressed by the restless Tochars, who occupied 
the northern parts, and the Tribals50. Poet Ma-
nuel Philes, celebrating his hero Michael Glabas, 
speaks of his victories over the Tribals and the 
Scythians, i.e. Serbs and Tartars51. It is supposed 
that both authors refer to events that occurred 
in 129752. The conflict between Byzantium and 
Serbia seems to have intensified a bit earlier. 
Imperial troops managed to take the important 
city of Durazzo (modern Durrës) on the Adri-
atic coast;53 but already in 1296, Durazzo was 
under the Serbian control54. Unfortunately, lack 
of precise information from the sources makes 
it difficult to determine whether actual Serb-Ta-
tar military alliance existed at the time, but it 
is evident that the two sides were, speaking in 
modern terms, co-belligerents, warring against 
their common enemy of Byzantium.

In 1291, Nogai overthrew Tulabuga and 
placed Tokhta, son of Mengke-Temur, on the 
Juchid throne, believing that his new candidate 
would be obedient tool in his hands. However, 
Tokhta soon showed that he did not intend to 
just sit on the throne, but to actually rule. Du-
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ring 1293/1294, the legitimate khan restored 
with force his control over those principalities 
of Rus’, where Nogai’s influence was previously 
dominant. Rise of the new adversary prompted 
Nogai to take final and crucial steps towards his 
independence. In AH 696 (1296/1297), the  “ma-
ker of the khans” made a final step, officially se-
parating from the Juchid ulus, as attested by nu-
merous coins minted in Sakchi (modern Isaccea) 
in Dobrudja and elsewhere, bearing names of 
Nogai and his son Chaka, with titles of khan and 
sultan55. Soon, the Tatar influence in the Balkans 
was shattered, as Nogai was forced to focus all 
his powers towards the Black sea steppes.

Driven by a desire to defend against inroads 
of Nogai’s Tatars, the Byzantine emperor open-
ly sided with Tokhta. As Euphrosyne was earli-
er sent to Nogai, now Andronicus’ illegitimate 
daughter Mary became the wife of Khan in Sa-
rai56. In the meantime, when another Byzantine 
attempt to regain the lost territory in Macedo-
nia came to nothing, in Constantinople it was 
decided to begin the negotiations with Serbs. 
Milutin was fast to exploit the opportunity. On 
the Serbian side, the return of Prince Stephen 
and Nogai’s engagement in the fight against 
Tokhta have created favorable conditions for 
talks. Therefore, it may be said that Milutin’s 
new political choice was prompted not beca-
use of the Tatar pressure, but by the lack of it. 
During 1298/1299, the Serbian king negotiated 
peace treaty with Constantinople, the surren-
der of Terter’s daughter still held in Serbia to 
Byzantines, new borderline between the two 
states which corresponded with previous Ser-
bian conquests and his marriage with princess 
Simonis from the house of Paleologus57. Du-
ring his stay at the Serbian court, Byzantine 
diplomat Theodore Metochites noticed that 
the envoy of the Bulgarian empress58, who was 
also present, spread false rumors about the Ta-
tar attacks on Byzantium, in order prevent the 
rapprochement of the two neighbors59. Obvi-
ously, the negotiators from both sides were in 
belief that the appearance of Nogai’s men sou-
th of the Danube would hamper the ongoing 
talks between Serbia and Constantinople.

Analysis of Serbian-Tatar relations, as well 
as Milutin’s foreign policy during the last two 
decades of the Thirteenth century, would be 
incomplete if one does not take into account 
Metochites’ notes on one his unusual compa-
nion60. It was a Serb, sent by his king to Byzan-
tine capital in the late 1298, who followed 
Metochites during his journey to the court of 
Serbian king. According to the Byzantine di-
plomat, this man previously “visited Paeonians 
(Hungarians), Myzes (Bulgarians), Scythians 
(Tatars) and other people beyond the Scythian 
ice”61. In the domain of his service was to carry 
out various diplomatic duties. Therefore, the 
mention of his stay among the Scythians co-
uld be related to the Milutin’s mission sent to 
Nogai and note on his previous travels reflects 
earlier diplomatic enterprises of the Serbian 
king, in which the anonymous man was the 
witness and participant.

Epilogue: Alans and Tatars in the 
Serbian service

The decisive battle between Nogai and Tokhta 
took place in 1299, at the field of Kaganlyk, not far 
from modern Kremenchug, on the right bank of 
Dnieper. Nogai lost the battle and was slain by 
a Russian horseman from Tokhta’s army. There 
is no need to relate here the events that fol-
lowed his downfall – flight of his son Chaka to 
Bulgaria together with his brother-in-law The-
odore Svetoslav, who eventually killed him in 
1301, in order to appease Tokhta and to secure 
his accession to the throne of Tarnovo62; futile 
resistance of second Nogai’s son Turai before 
he eventually lost his head as well63; how last 
living member of Nogai’s lineage, his grandson 
Kara-Kishek, was granted refuge in the Princi-
pality of Vidin, where he entered the service of 
Šišman64; misfortunes of numerous groups of 
Nogai’s subjects, Alans and Tatars, who, with 
their properties and families,  fled to Byzan-
tium, Bulgaria and Hungary65. 

Nogai’s men were to make one final appea-
rance in Serbian lands. The country was then 
torn apart by bitter internal conflict. The rela-
tions between Milutin and Dragutin worsened 
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after Milutin’s marriage with Simonis. Soon, 
Milutin challenged the conditions of his ac-
cession to the throne, according to which he 
should be inherited by descendants of Dragu-
tin, and war broke out between them66.  Faced 
with the mass desertion of his nobles, who 
joined the opposing side, Milutin found him-
self in an unenviable situation, but he received 
unexpected help. According to anonymous 
continuator of Danilo, it came “by God’s gra-
ce”. One group of Alans and Tatars, formerly 
employed in Byzantine service, after the crus-
hing defeat at the hands of Catalans, roamed 
in Greek Macedonia. Their attacks on the Ser-
bian monastery of Hilandar on Mount Athos 
occurred sometime between 1307 and 1310. 
After that they entered Serbia with Milutin’s 
approval and were employed in his service67. 
Continuator of Danilo states that “in that year 
[1310] of his [Milutin’s] distress many armies 
[i.e. detachments] of the Tatar, Turkish and Yas 
[Alan] people came and surrendered to him. 
And with them he crushed the violence of tho-
se who led the fight against him, and he en-
ded all well with God’s help68”. Although short, 
these words reveal decisive factor that secured 
victory for Milutin in the most precarious mo-
ment of his reign – the same nomads on the 
horseback who were the most constant and 
pervasive menace to his foreign policy plans in 
the previous decades. 

Тraces of the Tatar presence in Serbia re-
mained in the place names. Among these are 
Татарин and Багатир, two limits69 of the 
villages Tmava and Žeravina respectively, re-
corded in the donation of Milutin’s grandson, 
emperor Stephen Dušan, to the monastery of 
Holy Archangels in Prizren between 1348 and 
135070. Ногаевци (“Nogai’s men”), probably a 
populated place near Prizren, is recorded in 
the donation of Milutin’s son Stephen to the 
monastery of Hilandar in 132771; and even to-
day, southeast of the city of Veles in modern 
Republic of Macedonia, there exists another 
village Ногаевци72, which preserves in its 
name the memory of the Tatar military activi-
ties in Medieval Serbian lands.
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